

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

No. 061616 MAY 29 2007

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ELROY CHESTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN ORLANSKY\*  
JEFFREY M. FELDMAN  
FELDMAN ORLANSKY &  
SANDERS  
500 L STREET, SUITE 400  
ANCHORAGE, AK 99501  
(907) 272-3538  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**Blank Page**

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions and Orders Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Chester’s Trial And Events Preceding The <i>Atkins</i> Hearing .....	2
C. The <i>Atkins</i> Hearing .....	4
D. Decision Of The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals .....	13
How The Federal Questions Were Presented .....	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	15
I. Texas’s Method For Assessing Mental Retardation Permits The Execution of Mentally Retarded Defendants, In Violation of <i>Atkins</i> and the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments .....	15

A. Nationally Accepted Definitions Of Mental Retardation Reflect The AAMR And DSM-IV-TR Criteria .....	15
B. Texas Alone Uses A Definition Of Mental Retardation That Disregards Scientific Criteria For Measuring Adaptive Functioning.....	18
C. Using The <i>Briseño</i> Factors To Assess Mental Retardation Violates The Eighth Amendment, Because The <i>Briseño</i> Factors Do Not Reliably Determine Mental Retardation.....	20
1. Texas improperly excludes individuals with an antisocial personality from its definition of mental retardation.....	20
2. Texas improperly evaluates adaptive functioning through factors with no reliable relationship to mental retardation	22
3. Chester's case offers an excellent vehicle for enforcing <i>Atkins</i> in Texas.....	29
Conclusion .....	30
Appendices (bound separately)	
Appendix A: Final Decision of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals	
Appendix B: Decision of the Trial Court	
Appendix C: State Definitions of Mental Retardation and Adaptive Functioning	
Appendix D: Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Decisions Post- <i>Atkins</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1654 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	16
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1706 (2007).....	30
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	23
<i>Chester v. Cockrell</i> , 62 F. App'x 556 (5th Cir.) (2003) (not selected for publication in the Federal Reporter) .....	4
<i>Chester v. State</i> , No. 73,193 (Tex. Crim. App. unpublished decision delivered Jan. 26, 2000).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Bell</i> , 152 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Ex Parte Blue</i> , ___ S.W.3d___, 2007 WL 676194 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	18

<i>Ex Parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Chester</i> , No. WR-45,249-01 (Tex. Crim. App. unpublished decision delivered May 31, 2000).....	3
<i>Ex Parte Chester</i> , No. WR-45,249-02 (Tex. Crim. App. unpublished decision delivered Sept. 10, 2003).....	4
<i>Ex Parte Modden</i> , 147 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Ex Parte Stevenson</i> , No. AP-75,639, 2007 WL 841127 (Tex. Crim. App. unpublished decision delivered Mar. 21, 2007).....	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	22
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	29
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19
<i>Holladay v. Campbell</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	21, 27
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).....	17



<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 203 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , 105 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2005).....	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	19
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	28
<i>Limbach v. Hooven &amp; Allison Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984).....	15
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	29
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , No. Civ. A. 603 CV 224, 2005 WL 1606437 (E.D. Tex. July 1, 2005), <i>vacated on procedural grounds</i> , 454 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	3
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 178 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005).....	16, 18

<i>Rivera v. Dretke</i> , No. Civ. B-03-159, 2006 WL 870927 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2006).....	19
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	20
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1686 (2007).....	30
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	30
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 908 A.2d 181 (N.J. 2006).....	16
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002).....	16
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2006).....	17, 27
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 892 (Miss 2004).....	16

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-703.02(K)(1) (2007).....	17
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 1-1(g)(b) (2007).....	17
11 DEL. CODE § 4209(d)(3)d.1 (2007).....	16
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 921.137(1) (2007).....	17
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 19-2515A(1)(a) (2007) .....	16
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/114-15(d) (2007) .....	16
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 76-12b01(a) (2006).....	17
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.5.1(H)(1) (2006) .....	17
MO. ANN. STAT. § 565.030(6) (2007) .....	16
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 15A-2005(a)(1)(b) (2007).....	16
TENN. CODE ANN. § 33-1-101(17) (2003).....	17
TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 591.003(13) (2007) .....	5
TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 593.005(a) (2007) .....	23

UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-15a-102 (2006)..... 17

VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-264.3:1.1(A)(ii) (2006) ..... 16

WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.95.030(2)(d) (2007) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, USER'S GUIDE: MENTAL RETARDATION DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORT - 10TH EDITION (2007)..... 25, 27

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON MENTAL RETARDATION: MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORT (10th ed. 2002)..... *passim*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON MENTAL RETARDATION, MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORT (9th ed. 1992)..... 4, 5, 9, 18

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed. Text Revision 2000)..... *passim*

THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFENDANTS AND VICTIMS (R.W. Conley et al. eds. 1992) ..... 27

James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson: *Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants*, 53 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 414 (1985)..... 24, 27

M.L. WEHMEYER ET AL., TEACHING STUDENTS WITH MENTAL  
RETARDATION: PROVIDING ACCESS TO THE GENERAL  
EDUCATION CURRICULUM (2002) .....24

M.L. Wehmeyer & S.B. Palmer, *Adult Outcomes for Students  
with Cognitive Disabilities Three Years After High School: The  
Impact of Self-Determination*, EDUCATION AND TRAINING IN  
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (2003) .....24
